TOWN OF WEDDINGTON
SPECIAL MEETING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
WEDDINGTON TOWN HALL
1924 WEDDINGTON ROAD
WEDDINGTON, NC 28104
MONDAY JANUARY 27, 2025 6:00 P.M.
AGENDA

Open the Meeting

. Determination of a Quorum

. Approval Board of Adjustment Minutes

a. February 26, 2024
b. March 25, 2024

Consideration of Application for Variance requesting a variance from Section D-
917D.M.1(b)(4) Accessory Uses and Structures shall not be located closer to any adjacent
right-of-way or street than the principal use/structure for the property located at 8516
Foxbridge Drive (parcel id #06066122)..

. Adjournment
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1. Open the Meeting
Vice Chair Ed Goscicki called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
2. Determination of a Quorum

Quorum was determined with Vice Chair Ed Goscicki, Board members Travis Manning, Manish
Mittal, Chris Faulk, Alternates Jen Conway and Amanda Jarrell

Staff: Town Planner Robert Tefft, Town Administrator/Clerk Karen Dewey, Admin
Assistant/Deputy Clerk Debbie Coram, Board of Adjustment Attorney Frank Corigliano

Applicants: Brannon and Will Howie

Visitors: Tom Smith, Chad Emerine, Melissa Emerine, Tracy Stone

3. Approval of the December 18, 2023 Board of Adjustment Minutes

Staff requested to amend the minutes to add the attending Board members and minor wording
changes requested by Mr. Corigliano.

Motion: Board member Manning made a motion to approve the December
18, 2023 Board of Adjustment Minutes as amended.
Second: Board member Mittal

Vote: The motion passed with a unanimous vote.
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4. Consideration of Application for Variance requesting a variance from Section D-703E,
Lot and Building Standards Table, of the Town of Weddington Unified Development
Ordinance for Parcel # 06069142 located at 4009 Whisperwood Court in Weddington
NC.

Vice Chairman Goscicki opened the evidentiary hearing for the request for variance by
Brannon and Will Howie from section D-703E Lot and Building Standards Table of the
Weddington Unified Development Ordinance.

Vice Chair Goscicki: This is an evidentiary quasi-judicial hearing. A vote of 4/5 majority of
the Board is required to grant a variance.

Mr. Corigliano administered the oath of office to Robert Tefft, via phone and to Mr. and Mrs.
Howie who were in attendance.

Mr. Tefft gave the staff report: The subject parcel is 2.72 acres (15,137 SF) and is located on
the west side of Whisperwood Court within Section 2 of the Wedgewood subdivision (Lot
56). The parcel currently consists of a single-family residence constructed in 1991 and an
accessory shed at the rear of the parcel. On February 13, 2024, the applicants applied for a
Zoning Variance to reduce the minimum required side yard setback from 15 feet to 11 feet
for the construction of a two-story, 2,492 square foot addition to the existing dwelling. The
addition would include a two-car garage and storage on the main floor, and a recreation room
with kitchen and full bathroom on the second floor. It should be noted that while the
proposed survey/ plot plan notes that this structure is a “Proposed ADU” the structure will
not function as an accessory dwelling unit as per the UDO and will not be an accessory
structure as it will be attached to the existing structure by means of a covered walkway.
Accordingly, as per UDO Section D-917D(M)(1)(f), the structure “shall be considered a part
of the principal structure and shall be subject to those same setback and height requirements
as the principal structure.”

UDO Section D-703(E), Lot and Building Standards Table.

E. Lot and Building Standards Table. Table 2, Lot and Building Standards establishes the
lot and building standards for each zoning district. In the event of a conflict between the
standard yard/setback requirements set forth in the Dimensional Requirements Table and any
yard/setback requirements specific to a particular use as set forth in Section D-917D, the use-
specific requirement shall control.

UDO Section D-705(D), Variances.

1. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning
regulation, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the zoning regulation
upon a showing of all the following:

a. The hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property.

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may
not be the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and
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appropriate to make reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a
person with a disability.

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

d. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
regulation, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

2. No change in permitted uses may be authorized by variance.
3. Additionally, no variances shall be granted by the Board of Adjustment for the following:

a. Setbacks for signs and areas and/or height of signs.

b. Setbacks for Essential Services, Class III.

4. No variance for setbacks shall be granted which allows the applicant to reduce the
applicable setback by more than 50 percent.

5. Appropriate conditions may be imposed on any variance, provided that the conditions are
reasonably related to the variance.

6. Any order of the Board of Adjustment in granting a variance shall expire if a zoning
permit, or certificate of occupancy for such use if a zoning permit is not required, has not
been obtained within one year from the date of the decision.

7. The Board of Adjustment shall hold a hearing on all complete applications no later than 40
days after the application has been filed with the zoning administrator unless consented to by
the applicant.

Board member Mittal: From this survey can you see where the septic tank ends or where the
septic field is?

Mr. Tefft: From my understanding it is noted on the survey by “OF” and “BF”

Board member Manning: Where is the septic?

Ms. Howie: the 4 orange flag markers are the corner of the septic tank.

Board member Manning: Union County approved the additional bathroom and the location
of the septic system

Chairman Goscicki: Are there other restrictions on development on this property that are not
designated here.

Mr. Tefft: not in the area that is being proposed.

Board member Mittal: is it possible to move it back away from the septic tank?

Ms. Howie: The bottom level is a garage and will be accessed by the driveway.

Board member Mittal: can you move it back?

Ms. Howie: It could be a possibility.

Mr. Howie: there is a cluster of trees that would have to be removed. Moving it back would
increase impervious area and obstruct the view of the neighbor’s house.

Mr. Howie: the reason we are here is the area in the setback in an effort to preserve the tree
canopy, without the variance, we will probably lose 10-15 trees. The concrete driveway
would be extended. Right now, about 19 feet. Moving the structure to the east by
approximately 20 feet would add impervious area and would obstruct the neighbors’ views.
We have discussed with the neighbors and they are in support of the variance.

Vice Chair Goscicki: it’s not a legal opinion, but the neighbors are in support.
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Mr. Howie: they appreciate that we have paid money for the variance to consider them.
Board member Faulk: How is this attached to the house? Breezeway? Covered walkway?
What is the span?

Mr. Howie: 15-20 feet attached to an exterior door on screen porch to exterior door on
proposed structure.

Board member Faulk: Code-wise, what does moving it back roughly 20 feet do to the
covered walkway?

Mr. Tefft: it is considered the principle structure. There is nothing saying how long the
covered walkway is required to be.

Chairman Goscicki: with accessory structures, do setbacks change?

Mr. Tefft: in this case, they do not change.

Chairman Goscicki: If the structure is pushed back 7 feet and over 3 feet, it wouldn’t need a
variance. This is a worst-case scenario.

Mr. Howie: The direction we used with the septic application. There is no definitive set back
for structures from septic. The guideline is no closer than 5 feet. The structure is 7.5 feet
from the septic tank.

Chairman Goscicki: this is a large addition on your property. On a lot that is 2.7 acres.
Talking about a variance to accommodate a structure on a lot that size is hard to see. Why
can’t you work with the property you have? I have a hard time understanding the hardship.
Board member Manning: it is a large structure. A typical garage size is 1250 sq. ft. The
application should read the footprint and not the actual square footage.

Board member Conway: the picture clouds it. It looks like a house.

Ms. Howie: It is a garage.

Board member Manning: “OF” is existing septic area

Mr. Howie: The existing and repair area.

The Board discussed the Findings of Fact:
a. The hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.

Board member Mittal: I move that there is not a hardship here resulting from the regulation..
Vice Chairman Goscicki: I second that.

Board member Conway: I struggle with this. I see the point there are people that want larger
structures. Have you looked at all the options? If you move it, you don’t need a variance. Then 4 feet
of a corner foundation structure on 2.7 acres.

Ms. Howie: we did point out that the lot is 2.7 acres. The back is floodplain and not developed. The
property we own is 2.7 acres, but there is property in the floodplain.

Board member Conway: I understand and appreciate it. It doesn’t make a hardship.

Chairman Goscicki: the hardship is the 10 more feet of driveway and 10 more feet of connecting
walkway. The only hardship is economic impact. Is there additional hardship?

Board member Manning: I disagree. This is an older house with older septic. If it must be replaced,
there needs to be room to get in equipment to get to the tank. It sounds like options have been
explored to move to accommodate the setback. They’ve done their homework on saving trees and the
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neighbors’ privacy and this option seems to make the most sense. There have been bigger variances
given for pools. This family has kids and plan to remain Weddington residents.

Mr. Corigliano: The hardship would not result from strict application from the regulation. Vote on
that motion. Affirmative is agreeing with.

Board member Faulk: No

Board member Conway: when looking at the picture of flood plain, it paints another picture.
Preservation of tree canopy and obviously older home. They are improving the home on the usable
land. This is a struggle. I would go with no as well. If you’ve talked to a septic guy and 7 feet is the
max number, it’s hard to look at the plan and determine how it’s set up.

Board member Manning: No
Board member Mittal: Yes
Vice Chair Goscicki: Yes

Mr. Corigliano: For clarification. Seems like this will be confusing. I recommend motions be
withdrawn and restated as the statute reads.

Ms. Howie: if we move this, in order to access the garage, we will have to pave over the septic tank
Vice Chair Goscicki: there is no ordinance that any separation is required between structure and
septic.

Ms. Howie: it was on the advice from an engineer

Board member Manning: is it best practice or does environmental health have and ordinance?

Board member Faulk: What is being presented is 15 feet is the hardship. Where the building is from
septic, house, breezeway, is not the hardship.

Mr. Howie: Is the tree canopy relevant and using less impervious surface and the neighbors’
viewshed. I hope those would be considered as more worthwhile. As we are trying to be considerate
of the environment and the neighbors.

Mr. Howie: in an email from Larry Thompson, Thompson Environmental Consulting dated January
26, 2024. What is the required or recommended setback from septic was asked. He said personally 10
feet, but can go as close as 5 feet, but not recommended. Moving the structure 4 feet south and be 3
feet from the septic tank. Keep the distance from septic to the structure. The distance of 7.5 feet
seemed to comply. We are asking for a smaller variance, decreasing the driveway length, decreasing
the impervious surface, and preserving the neighbors’ viewsheds. They have more of a clear view of
the backyard. We are trying to be good neighbors.

Vice Chair Goscicki: there is a challenge. Not just current neighbors but future neighbors.

Board member Faulk: the hardship is the 15 foot.

Vice Chair Goscicki: with advisement of counsel, the public hearing is closed.

Board member Mittal withdrew the motion.

Vice Chair Goscicki gave a second.

The motion passed unanimously

Board member Faulk made a motion that there was a hardship from strict application of the
regulation based on the information contained in the written application and testimony from the
Applicants and the Town Planner.

Board member Manning seconded the motion

Board member Conway: the hardship is also the location of the septic and the recommended distance
of 10 feet.
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Vote: Aye: Board members Faulk, Conway, and Manning
No: Vice Chair Goscicki and Board member Mittal.
This finding of fact was not met.

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from
conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for
granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and appropriate to make reasonable
accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability.

Board member Faulk made a motion that the hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the
property, such has the septic system location and topography of the parcel.

Board member Conway Seconded the motion:

Vote: Aye: Board members Faulk, Conway, Manning, and Mittal

No: Vice Chair Goscicki

This finding of fact was met.

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a
variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

Board member Faulk made a motion that the hardship did not result from actions taken by the
applicant.

Vice Chair Goscicki seconded the motion.
Vote: Aye: Unanimous.
This finding of fact was met.

d. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, such that
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Mr. Corigliano: the intents is to grant a variance where hardship exists and the request by the
applicant is in the spirit of the ordinance.

Board member Faulk made a motion that the requested variance is consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the ordinance.

Board member Manning seconded the motion

Vote: Aye: Board members Faulk, Manning, Conway, and Mittal

No: Vice Chair Goscicki

Vice Chair Goscicki: based on the fact that the application failed to meet all of the findings of
fact, the variance is denied. The only hardship seen was the additional cost of the driveway and
walkway.

Board member Mittal: there is potential to move the structure to comply with the setback
requirements.
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Mr. Howie: can we illustrate that moving it will not fix the issue.

Vice Chair Goscicki: you haven’t shown additional hardship.

Mr. Corigliano: you can change your application. For instance change to move the structure
within 5 feet of the septic or another variance.

5. Adjournment

Motion: Vice Chair Goscicki made a motion to adjourn the February 26, 2024 Special Board of
Adjustment Meeting at 7:02 p.m.

Second: Board member Mittal

Vote: The motion passed with a unanimous vote.

Approved:




TOWN OF WEDDINGTON
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL MEETING
WEDDINGTON TOWN HALL
AFTER THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION MEETING
Minutes

1. Open the Meeting
Board member Manning called the meeting to order at 7:22 pm.
2. Determination of a Quorum

Quorum was determined with Board members Travis Manning, Manish Mittal, Amanda Jarrell,
Rusty Setzer, Nancy Anderson, and Bill Deter present. Board member Chris Faulk was absent.

3. Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman and-Appeintment-of Alternates A-and B

Staff suggested removing appointments of alternates from the agenda pending discussion by the
council.

Board member Setzer nominated Bill Deter for Chairman
Board member Mittal nominated Chris Faulk for Chairman. Board member Jarrell seconded the
nomination.

The Board discussed the qualifications and backgrounds of the nominees, both being
knowledgeable of the town and technical issues with zoning. The Board discussed each nominee
willingness to serve as chairman, Board member Manning stated that in a conversation with
Board member Faulk, he expressed his desire to not serve in the chairman role on any of the
advisory boards.

Motion: Board member Anderson made a motion to nominate Bill Deter as
Chairman and Chris Faulk as vice chairman.

Second: Manish Mittal

Vote: The motion passed with a unanimous vote.

4. Approval of Board of Adjustment Meeting Calendar



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

March 24, 2025

After Historic Preservation
Commission Meeting

Town Hall Council Chambers

Special Meeting Called as
needed

To be determined

Town Hall Council Chambers

Motion:

Second:
Vote:

5. Adjournment
Motion:

Second:
Vote:

Approved:

Board member Mittal made a motion to approve the Board of

Adjustment Meeting Schedule.

Board member Manning

The motion passed with a unanimous vote.

Board member Setzer made a motion to adjourn the March 25,
2024 Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting at 7:28 p.m.

Board member Mittal

The motion passed with a unanimous vote.




TO: Board of Adjustment

FROM: Gregory Gordos, Town Planner

DATE: January 27, 2025

SUBJECT: Application by Josh Butler, requesting a variance from Section D-

917(D), M. Accessory Uses and Structures., of the Town of Weddington
Unified Development Otrdinance for parcel located at 8516 Foxbridge

Drive.
APPLICATION INFORMATION:
SUBMITTAL DATE: November 22, 2024
APPLICANT: Josh Butler
PROPERTY LOCATION: 8516 Foxbridge Dr.
PARCEL ID#: 06066122
LAND USE: Traditional Residential
ZONING: R-40 Single-Family District

BACKGROUND:

The subject parcel is approximately 4 %2 acres (4.559) and is located at the southern portion of
Providence Place subdivision (Lot 3 of Phase 5). The parcel is zoned R-40 and occupied by the Bulter
residence. In late 2024, Mr. Butler applied for a standard permit to construct an accessory structure, but
was informed by the Zoning Administrator that the structure would not conform to zoning requirements
regarding setbacks. Specifically, Section D-917D. Supplemental Requirements for Certain Uses
(M)(1)(b)(4). Accessory uses and structures shall not be located closer to any adjacent right-of-way
or street than is the principal use/structure.

The detached garage would meet other setbacks as set forth in UDO Table 2, Lot and Buildings
Standards, but would be 20’ closer to the public right-of way than the principal dwelling (140.18°).

WIEDDINGTON

) ’ 704-846-2709 | www.townofweddington.com | 1924 Weddington Rd. Weddington, NC 28104
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RELATION TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE:

UDO Table 2, Lot and Buildings Standards

TABLE 2, LOT AND BUILDING STANDARDS

Maximum
Floor
Area
Ratio

Minimum Minimum Minimum Setbacks (ft.) Maximum
Zoning District  LotSize | Lot Width Height
(sq. ft.) (ft.) Front Side Rear (ft.)

25
80,000 150 75 45 60 35
(other) (corner)
60 (res.) 25
60,000 125 75 45 60 35
(other) (corner)
50 (res.) 15
R-40 40,000 120 75 25 40 35
(other) (corner) N/A
R-40(D) 40,000 100 40 12 40 35
R-CD
(Conventional) 40,000 120 50 15 40 35
R-CD . 18,000 100 40 121 30 35
(Conservation)
RE 20,000 100 40 12 40 35
ED
B-1 (CZ)
N/A N/A 25 25 25 40 0.2
B-2 (CZ)
MX (CZ)

M. Accessory Uses and Structures.

The purpose of this subsection is to establish standards for accessory uses and structures so that they
contribute to the comfort and convenience of the principal use/structure, while not detracting from the
character of the neighborhood. Accessory use and structures shall be customarily found in conjunction
with the subject principal use; shall constitute only an incidental or insubstantial part of the total
activity that takes place on the subject lot; and are integrally related to the principal use.

1. General Standards.

a. Establishment. Accessory structures must be constructed in conjunction with or after the principal
structure.

Accessory structures may not be built prior to the construction of the principal structure.
b. Location and Setbacks.
1. Accessory uses and structures shall be located on the same lot as the principal use.

2. Accessory uses and structures, including swimming pools, shall be located at least 15 feet from any
side



or rear lot line. Pool decks, driveways, and similar “at grade” structures may be located within this
setback area but shall be located at least 5 feet from any side or rear lot line.

3. Accessory structures such as hot tubs, whirlpools, jacuzzies, and the like, shall be required to be
within the setbacks for a principal structure.

4. Accessory uses and structures shall not be located closer to any adjacent right-of-way or street than
is the principal use/structure.

5. Well houses shall be allowed within any setback area, provided they are not located within 15 feet of
a right-of-way or street, or within 5 feet of any side or rear lot line.

UDO Section D-705(D), Variances.

1. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning regulation,
the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the zoning regulation upon a showing of
all of the following:

a. The hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made
of the property.

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may
not be the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and
appropriate to make a reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a
person with a disability.

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The
act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the
granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

d. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

2. No change in permitted uses may be authorized by variance.

3. Additionally, no variances shall be granted by the Board of Adjustment for the following:
a. Setbacks for signs and areas and/or height of signs.
b. Setbacks for essential services, class Ill.

4. No variance for setbacks shall be granted which allows the applicant to reduce the applicable setback
by more than 50 percent.

5. Appropriate conditions may be imposed on any variance, provided that the conditions are reasonably
related to the variance.

6. Any order of the Board of Adjustment in granting a variance shall expire if a zoning permit, or
certificate of occupancy for such use if a zoning permit is not required, has not been obtained within
one year from the date of the decision.




Attachments:
= Zoning Variance Application

= Site Plan of Subject Parcel
= Zoning Map of Subject Parcel



TOWN OF WEDDINGTON

Zening aviance Agpflealion

This application is required for all variance applications. Completed applications along with all
associated submittal requirements, must be submitted via the Town’s Self-Service Permitting
Portal.

No application shall be considered complete unless accompanied by the application fee in the
amount of $715.00. An additional fee to cover necessary public notification costs shall also be
required prior to the application being heard before the Board of Adjustment. In addition to
these fees and application, the following items shall also be required:

O A scaled survey drawn by, and certified as correct, a surveyor or engineer registered in the
State of North Carolina, which shows property dimensions, boundaries, and existing and
proposed building/additions; and illustrates the variance requested.

O A map clearly showing the subject property and all contiguous property on either side and
all property across the street or public right-of-way from the subject property.

It is the responsibility of the applicant to submit complete and correct information. Incomplete
or incorrect information may invalidate your application. The applicant, by filing this
application, agrees to comply with all applicable requirements of the Unified Development
Ordinance.

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name: JOSh Butler
Mailing Address; 8916 Foxbridge Dr, Weddington, NC 28104
Phone Number: 2108402661 Fmail: joSh@gatewaydesigngroup.com

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (if different from applicant)

Name:

Mailing Address:

Phone Number: Email:



https://broker.edmundsassoc.com/CPSS/?municipalId=WEDDNC
https://broker.edmundsassoc.com/CPSS/?municipalId=WEDDNC
https://www.townofweddington.com/sites/default/files/uploads/planning/amended_udo_2022_10-11.pdf
https://www.townofweddington.com/sites/default/files/uploads/planning/amended_udo_2022_10-11.pdf

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

Location: 8516 Foxbridge Dr, Weddington, NC 28104

Parcel Number: 06066122

Existing Zoning;: R-40

Use of Property: Residential

VARIANCE INFORMATION

What Section(s) of the UDO would that variance be from?
M. Accessory Uses and Structures 1.b.4.

=

Accessory uses and structures shall not be located closer to any adjacent right-of-way or street than is the principal use/structure.

What is the reason for the variance?

#1 The public road actaully curves along the property frontage which makes the accessory structure technically

N

closer to the R/W than the principal structure. #2 The topography drops off significantly the farther away from the public R/'W

If the variance is granted, how is it proposed that the property will be used?
The accessory structure will be approx. 20' closer to the public R/W than the principal dwelling.

\'N

It will still be significantly behind the required front setback for the zoning district.

>

What improvements have been (will be) constructed on the property?
A detached garage

Per UDO Section D-705D(1), when unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out
the strict letter of a zoning regulation, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the
provisions of the zoning regulation upon a showing of all the following:

Vi

a. The hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can
be made of the property.

Topography will be much more suitable to build the detached garage where shown on the plan

otherwise large/expensive retaining walls will be required. Building would also be closer to

the drainage ditch if the variance is not granted. Flooding would be more likely if that happens.

Page 2 of 4 Town of Weddington - Variance Application



6.

7.

10.

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as
well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be
granted when necessary and appropriate to make a reasonable accommodation under
the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability.

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

d. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
regulation, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

The structure still complies with the zoning district setbacks which signifies consistency

with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the UDO.

Per UDO Section D-705D(2), no change in permitted uses may be authorized by variance.

Per UDO Section D-705D(3), no variances shall be granted by the Board of Adjustment for the
following:

a. Setbacks for signs and areas and/or height of signs.

b. Setbacks for Essential Services, Class III.

Per UDO Section D-705D(4), no variance for setbacks shall be granted which allows the
applicant to reduce the applicable setback by more than 50 percent.

Per UDO Section D-705D(5), appropriate conditions may be imposed on any variance,
provided that the conditions are reasonably related to the variance.

Per UDO Section D-705D(6), any order of the Board of Adjustment in granting a variance shall
expire if a zoning permit, or certificate of occupancy for such use if a zoning permit is not
required, has not been obtained within one year from the date of the decision.

Page 3 of 4 Town of Weddington - Variance Application



11. Per UDO Section D-705D(7), the Board of Adjustment shall hold a hearing on all complete
applications no later than 40 days after the application has been filed with the zoning
administrator unless consented to by the applicant.

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that all the information provided for this application and all attachments
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I further certify that I am familiar with all
applicable requirements of the Weddington Unified Development Ordinance concerning this
proposal, and I acknowledge that any violation of such will be grounds for revoking any
approvals or permits granted or issued by the Town of Weddington.

11/22/24

Applicant Date

11/22/24

Property Owner(s) Date

Page 4 of 4 Town of Weddington - Variance Application
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	1. 2025-01-27 BOA agenda
	3.a. 2024-02-26 BOA minutes1
	3.b. 2024-03-25 BOA mins org mtg.
	4. variance_application_2023_
	CERTIFICATION

	4.b. SK-1 (1)

	A scaled survey drawn by and certified as correct a surveyor or engineer registered in the: Off
	A map clearly showing the subject property and all contiguous property on either side and: Off
	Name: Josh Butler
	Mailing Address: 8516 Foxbridge Dr, Weddington, NC 28104
	Phone Number: 9108402661
	Email: josh@gatewaydesigngroup.com
	Name_2: 
	Mailing Address_2: 
	Phone Number_2: 
	Email_2: 
	Location: 8516 Foxbridge Dr, Weddington, NC 28104
	Parcel Number: 06066122
	Existing Zoning: R-40
	Use of Property: Residential
	What Sections of the UDO would that variance be from 1: M. Accessory Uses and Structures 1.b.4.
	What Sections of the UDO would that variance be from 2: Accessory uses and structures shall not be located closer to any adjacent right-of-way or street than is the principal use/structure. 
	What is the reason for the variance 1: #1 The public road actaully curves along the property frontage which makes the accessory structure technically
	What is the reason for the variance 2: closer to the R/W than the principal structure. #2 The topography drops off significantly the farther away from the public R/W
	If the variance is granted how is it proposed that the property will be used 1: The accessory structure will be approx. 20' closer to the public R/W than the principal dwelling. 
	If the variance is granted how is it proposed that the property will be used 2: It will still be significantly behind the required front setback for the zoning district.
	What improvements have been will be constructed on the property 1: A detached garage
	What improvements have been will be constructed on the property 2: 
	be made of the property 1: Topography will be much more suitable to build the detached garage where shown on the plan
	be made of the property 2: otherwise large/expensive retaining walls will be required. Building would also be closer to
	be made of the property 3: the drainage ditch if the variance is not granted. Flooding would be more likely if that happens.
	the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability 1: 
	the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability 2: 
	the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability 3: 
	justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a selfcreated hardship 1: 
	justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a selfcreated hardship 2: 
	justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a selfcreated hardship 3: 
	regulation such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved 1: The structure still complies with the zoning district setbacks which signifies consistency 
	regulation such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved 2: with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the UDO.
	regulation such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved 3: 
	Applicant: 
	Date: 11/22/24
	Property Owners: 
	Date_2: 11/22/24


